Ordinance No.: 20-07

Zoning Text Amendment No.: 23-07

Concerning: Bethesda (B) Overlay

Zone Park Improvement
Payments and Downtown
Silver Spring (DSS)
Overlay Zone Civic
[[Improvement]] Impact

Funds

 Revised: 12/11/2023 Draft No.: 3

 Introduced: October 24, 2023

 Public Hearing: November 28, 2023

 Adopted: January 16, 2024

 Effective: February 5, 2024

COUNTY COUNCIL FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THAT PORTION OF THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTON REGIONAL DISTRICT WITHIN MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

Lead Sponsor: Then Council President Glass at the request of the Planning Board

AN AMENDMENT to the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance to:

- (1) modify the method used to calculate the biennial adjustments and set an inflation limit for the Bethesda Overlay Zone's Park [[Improvement]] Impact Payment and the Downtown Silver Spring Overlay Zone's Civic Improvement Fund; and
- (2) generally amend the density provisions of the Bethesda Overlay Zone and the Downtown Silver Spring Overlay Zone.

By amending the following sections of the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 59 of the Montgomery County Code:

Division 4.9. "Overlay Zones"

Section 4.9.2. "Bethesda (B) Overlay Zone"

Section 4.9.8. "Downtown Silver Spring (DSS) Overlay Zone"

EXPLANATION: Boldface indicates a Heading or a defined term.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates text that is added to existing law by the original text amendment.

[Single boldface brackets] indicate text that is deleted from existing law by original text amendment.

<u>Double underlining</u> indicates text that is added to the text amendment by amendment.

[[Double boldface brackets]] indicate text that is deleted from the text amendment by amendment.

* * * indicates existing law unaffected by the text amendment.

ORDINANCE

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, sitting as the District Council for that portion of the Maryland-Washington Regional District in Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following ordinance:

1		Sec.	1. DI	VISIO	N 59-4	l.9 is ame	ende	d as	s follows:	
2	Divi	sion 4	.9. Ov	erlay	Zones					
3						*	*	*		
4	Section 4.9.2. Bethesda (B) Overlay Zone									
5						*	*	*		
6	C.	Dev	elopm	ent St	andard	ds				
7						*	*	*		
8		2.	Der	sity						
9						*	*	*		
10			b.	ВО	Z Dens	ity means	s the	tota	al square footage of gross floor area	
11				by v	which 1	new deve	elopn	nen	t in the Bethesda Downtown Plan	
12				Are	a may c	cumulativ	ely e	ехсе	eed the maximum square footage of	
13				gros	s floor	area allo	wed	unc	der the mapped CR and CRT zones.	
14				BOZ	Z Densi	ity is dete	rmin	ed l	by subtracting the gross floor area of	
15				exis	ting an	d approve	ed de	evel	opment from 32.4 million (the total	
16				gros	s floor	area reco	mme	nde	ed by the Bethesda Downtown Plan).	
17				The	Planni	ng Board	l mu	ıst p	periodically publish the gross floor	
18				area	remair	ning in Bo	OZ D)ens	sity.	
19						*	*	*		
20				ii.	Qua	lification	1			
21				То	qualify	for BOZ	Dens	sity.	, a proposed development must:	
22					A.	use all	gross	s flo	oor area allowed by the mapped CR	
23						or CRT	FAI	R ar	nd may not transfer BOZ Density to	
24						any oth	er pr	ope	erty[.] <u>;</u>	
25					B.	except	as pı	ovi	ded under Subsection 3 concerning	
26						MPDU	s, ma	ake	a Park Impact Payment before the	
27						issuanc	e of a	any	building permit application at a rate	

of \$10 per square foot of approved BOZ Density
gross floor area. The Planning Board, after
advertising and holding a public hearing, must
adjust this payment rate on July 1 of each odd-
numbered year by the [annual average] cumulative
increase or decrease in a published construction cost
index [for] over the prior two [most recent] calendar
years. The Planning Board must cap the biennial
Park Impact Payment rate adjustment not to exceed
20%. If the biennial tax rate adjustment exceeds
20%, the excess dollar amount must be carried over
and added to the Park Impact Payment rate before
calculating the next adjustment. If this total
adjustment, including any carried over value, again
exceeds 20%, the excess dollar amount must be
carried over and added to the rate before calculating
the next biennial adjustment. If a property owner
dedicates land designated in the master plan as a
recommended open space to the M-NCPPC Parks
Department, the Planning Board may reduce the
amount of square footage for which a Park Impact
Payment must be made.

* * *

Section 4.9.8. Downtown Silver Spring (DSS) Overlay Zone

52 * * *

C. Development Standards

* * *

2. Density56 * * * *

e. Qualification

To qualify for DSS Density, a proposed development must:

- i. Make a contribution to the Civic Improvement Fund before the issuance of any building permit at a rate of \$5 per square foot of approved residential DSS Density gross floor area and at a rate of \$3 per square foot of approved non-residential DSS Density gross floor area.
- ii. The Planning Board, after advertising and holding a public hearing, must adjust this payment rate by July 1 of each even-numbered year by the [annual average] <u>cumulative</u> increase or decrease in a published construction cost index [for] <u>over</u> the <u>prior</u> two [most recent] calendar years. <u>The Planning Board must cap the biennial Civic Improvement Fund rate adjustment not to exceed 20%. If the biennial tax rate adjustment exceeds 20%, the excess dollar amount must be carried over and added to the Civic Improvement Fund rate before calculating the next adjustment. If this total adjustment, including any carried over value, again exceeds 20%, the excess dollar amount must be carried over and added to the rate before calculating the next biennial adjustment.</u>

78 * * *

Sec. 2. Effective date. This ordinance becomes effective 20 days after the date of District Council adoption.

ORDINANCE No.: 20-07

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Sara R. Tenenbaum

Clerk of the Council